OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SOUTH) DISTRICT COURT COMPLEX, SAKET, NEW DELHI

ORDER NO.34 /2024

Dated: - 28th May, 2024

Pursuant to the Transfer & Posting of the Judicial Officers and in partial modification of the earlier orders on the subject, the following Committee is hereby reconstituted for South District with immediate effect "To Monitor the proper implementation of the directions contained in the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in SLP (Crl.) 5191/2021 titled as Satender Kumar Antil Vs. Central Bureau of Investigation."

- 1. Sh. Devender Kumar Sharma, Addl. Sessions Judge (POCSO) (South)-Chairperson
- 2. Dr. Sugandha Aggarwal, Addl. Sessions Judge (SC-RC) (South)

- Member

3. Sh. Ajay Garg, Addl. Sessions Judge (SFTC)(POCSO) (South)

- Member

However, the correspondence with the Hon'ble High Court will be done only through the undersigned.

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South) District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi

20775-20825

No._____/F.40/Judl.-II/Pr. D&SJ(South)/Saket/ND/2024 Dated:- 2915 2029 Copy to:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (Hqs), Tis Hazari Courts Complex, Delhi.
- 3. The Officer In-Charge (Judl.) (South) with the request to direct the official concerned to send the compliance report on regular basis to the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.
- 4. All the Judicial Officers having criminal jurisdiction posted at South District, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 5. The Officers concerened.
- 6. The Chief Metropolitan Magistrate (South), Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 7. The Nodal Officer, Website Saket Court Complex, New Delhi with a request to upload the same on the website i.e. www.ecourts.gov.in/south & south-east delhi.
- 8. For uploading on LAYERS.
- 9. For uploading on Centralized Website through LAYERS.

10. Guard File.

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South) District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi